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1.Background 
 
 

On the 2nd EVS meeting, waterproof requirement items were proposed in 

the Outline.  

 

On the 3rd EVS meeting, the necessity of waterproof requirements was 

discussed. 

 

On the 4th EVS meeting, a taskforce was set up to propose the 

requirements and test procedures of protection against water for the whole 

vehicle. 

  

 

Background of “protection against water "on previous meetings 
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2.Work progress 
 
Setting up a working group 

Members  Email  

Nha Nguyen (USA, NHTSA)  Nha.Nguyen@dot.gov  

Mr. Thomas Goldbach, GM  Thomas.Goldbach@de.opel.com  

Mr. Volker Rothe, GM  volker.rothe@de.opel.com  

Mr.Heiko Mertens (OICA, Volkswagen)  heiko.mertens@volkswagen.de  

Mr. Uwe Lachmund, VW  Uwe.Lachmund@volkswagen.com.cn  

Mr. Willi Josefowitz, VW  willi.josefowitz@wigatoma.de  

AURELIE DARNOUX,OICA  aurelie.darnoux@mpsa.com  

Kazuya Ohzono(Japan, Honda)  Kazuya_Ohzono@n.t.rd.honda.co.jp  

Mr. Masaaki Iwasaki, Toyota  masaaki.iwasaki@toyota-europe.com  

Mr. Takahiko Miki, Toyota  miki@takahiko.tec.toyota.co.jp  

Mr. Naoki Kinoshita, Honda  naoki_kinoshita@n.t.rd.honda.co.jp  

Mr. Brian Lawrence, JLR.  blawrenc@jaguarlandrover.com  

Alexandra MULOT, UTAC(France)  alexandra.mulot@utaceram.com  

Mr. Olaf Boese, SK Continental  olaf.boese@sk-continental.com  

Mr. Karim Kortlaender  karim.kortlaender@sgs.com  

Mrs. Samarendra Triphathy, Renault  samarendra.tripathy@renault.com  

Mrs. Annika Tidblad, Scania  annika.ahlberg-tidblad@scania.com  

Mrs. Laura Schenk,Daimler  laura.schenk@daimler.com  

Michael Guse, Daimler  michael.guse@daimler.com  

Mr.ZhanWenzhang, China, BAIC GROUP  zhanwenzhang@baicgroup.com.cn  

Mr.Chen Ping   Chnia ,CHANGAN  chenping@changan.com.cn  

Mr. ZhangTianqiang, China, FAW  zhangtianqiang@rdc.faw.com.cn  

Mrs. SongFang, China, FAW  songfang@rdc.faw.com.cn  
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2.Work progress 
 

Items under study: 

 

Risk of electric shock for vehicles being exposed to water. 

 

 Test procedures and test standards of “protection against 

water”. 
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2.Work progress 
 
Following work has been completed： 

 FAW (China) performed a test to measure the isolation resistance change 

of HV components which have been exposed to water, and  provided a report . 

 Japan(JARI) provided a report of water immersion test of HV batteries.  

 FAW(China) analyzed the risk of electric shock for isolation failure of 

HV components in a report. 

 FAW (China)  proposed a draft of  test procedures and requirements of 

“protection against water”. 

 Reports and analysis results have been discussed.  
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3.Open items 

1.Whether “protection against water”requirements and test should be 

included in EVS or not. 

 Opinion 1：Because of potential equalization part, there is no risk of 

electric shock for isolation failure caused by water for HV components. The 

requirements and test are not necessary. 

 Opinion 2：For HV components of class II which don’t have potential 

equalization part, there is a risk of electric shock for isolation failure 

caused by water. 

 Opinion 3: As the waterproof test is very costly  and time-consuming , 

it’s not appropriate to be required in EVS. 
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3.Open items 
 

2.How to make the test procedure and test standard of “protection 

against water”? 

 Opinion 1： The isolation failure of class II components can’t be 

measured by the test procedures written in GB/T 18384(ISO-6469-2001). 

New test procedures and standards are needed. 

 Opinion 2:  Tests must be reliable, reproducible, well justified 

and cost-effective in regulations. 
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4.Work plan for next step 
 

1、For the members of TF1,please give your opinions and justification about 

the first open item  before April 30th. China(FAW) will collect all the 

opinions and present them on the 5th EVS meeting.  

 

2、If there is a risk of electric shock for isolation failure of HV 

components of class II, please give suggestions of a easy and reliable test 

method to reduce this risk.  
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